## 505753856 11/01/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5800669

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	<b>ATA</b>				
		Name	Execution Dat		
FEELFREE US LLC			10/28/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Name:	JOY SPORTS CO., LTD.				
Street Address:		0/11 RATCHADAPISEK, SOI 18, RATCHADAPISEK RD.			
Internal Address:	HUAI KHWANG				
City:	BANGKOK				
State/Country:	THAILAND				
Postal Code:	10310				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4				
Property Type		Number	7		
Application Number: 159		70455	-		
Patent Number:	9764	1664	-		
Patent Number: 99		7825	-		
Patent Number:		3133	1		
	I		<b></b>		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	•	)471-4094			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is ur			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i>	e sent to the provided; if t	e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to the provided; if t 4124	<b>e-mail address first; if that is ur</b> t <b>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 1718815			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to the provided; if t 4124 assig	e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 <sup>2</sup> assiq KEN	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 718815 gnments@webblaw.com			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 assiq KEN THE	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 718815 gnments@webblaw.com	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 <sup>4</sup> assiq KEN THE 420	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 718815 gnments@webblaw.com IT E. BALDAUF, JR. WEBB LAW FIRM	ent via US Mail. 200		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 assig KEN THE 420 PITT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 718815 gnments@webblaw.com IT E. BALDAUF, JR. WEBB LAW FIRM FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 12	ent via US Mail. 200		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 assig KEN THE 420 PITT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 1718815 gnments@webblaw.com IT E. BALDAUF, JR. WEBB LAW FIRM FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 12 SBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522	<b>ent via US Mail.</b> 200 22		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if t 412 assig KEN THE 420 PITT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 4718815 gnments@webblaw.com IT E. BALDAUF, JR. WEBB LAW FIRM FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 12 SBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 7169-132798	<b>ent via US Mail.</b> 200 22		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to the provided; if t 412 assig KEN THE 420 PITT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 4718815 gnments@webblaw.com IT E. BALDAUF, JR. WEBB LAW FIRM FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 12 SBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1522 7169-132798 KENT E. BALDAUF, JR., REG. I	<b>ent via US Mail.</b> 200 22		

PATENT REEL: 050892 FRAME: 0066

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Feelfree US LLC, a limited liability company of North Carolina, located at 114 Buckeye Cove Rd., Swannanoa, NC 28778 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of United States Patent Application No. 15/970,455, entitled "Integral Pedal Drive for Watercraft"; United States Patent No. 9,764,664, entitled "Adjustable Seat"; United States Patent No. 9,937,825, entitled "Adjustable Seat"; United States Patent No. 9,988,133, entitled "Integral Pedal Drive for Watercraft"; and

WHEREAS, Joy Sports Co., Ltd., a corporation of Thailand, located at 9/11 Ratchadapisek, Soi 18, Ratchadapisek Rd., Huai Khwang, Bangkok 10310 Thailand (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent Application No. 15/970,455, entitled "Integral Pedal Drive for Watercraft"; United States Patent No. 9,764,664, entitled "Adjustable Seat"; United States Patent No. 9,937,825, entitled "Adjustable Seat"; United States Patent No. 9,988,133, entitled "Integral Pedal Drive for Watercraft" and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by said Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexaminations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full end of the term of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, reexamination, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Patents to record this assignment to Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent therewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to	be
executed effective the <u>28</u> day of <u>OCtober</u> , 2019.	
BRAND HANTH Feelbree US	LLC
(ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE)	
Name: James C Hager II/	
Title: MBR/MGR	
Witness	

Page 2 of 2